
Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 7 November 2019 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 

October 2019. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

4.   An update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), S106 
Obligations and recent changes to relevant legislation (Pages 5 - 
12) 
 

 Report E/19/20 provides information on the current S106 and CIL 
receipts held by the Council and provides an updated on the new CIL 
Regulations came into force on 1st September 2019. 
 

5.   Draft Statement of Community Involvement (2019) (Pages 13 - 64) 
 

 Report E/19/21 asks the Executive to consider the content of the draft 
Statement of Community Involvement (2019) and accompanying 
Equalities Impact Screening Assessment and recommend these draft 
documents be released for consultation. 
 

6.   Admittance of Scarborough Borough Council to Veritau North 
Yorkshire (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

 Report E/19/22 recommends the admittance of Scarborough Borough 
Council to Veritau North Yorkshire, subject to obtaining the necessary 
shareholder approvals and the satisfactory conclusion of due diligence 
checks. 
 

7.   Proposal to suspend Section 6 of the Taxi Licensing Policy (Pages 
71 - 78) 
 

 Report E/19/23 asks the Executive to consider suspending Section 6 of 
the Taxi Licensing Policy, pending implementation of the new 2019 Taxi 
Licensing Policy. 
 

8.   Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 30th 
September 2019 (Pages 79 - 106) 
 

 Report E/19/24 asks the Executive to endorse the actions of Officers 
and note the contents of the report. 
 

9.   Treasury Management Quarterly Update Q2 2019/20 (Pages 107 - 
116) 
 

 Report E/19/25 asks the Executive to endorse the actions of officers on 
the Council’s treasury activities for Q2 2019/20 and approve the report. 
 

10.   Change of Appointment to the Ouse and Derwent Internal Drainage 
Board (Pages 117 - 118) 
 

 Report E/19/26 proposes a change to the Members appointed to the 
Ouse and Derwent Internal Drainage Board following consultation with 
the Leader of the Council. 
 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

11.   Private Session  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public during 
discussion of the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act. 
 

12.   Transforming Cities Fund - Selby Proposals (Pages 119 - 222) 
 

 Report E/19/27 asks the Executive to consider the recommendations as 
set out in the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 5 December 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Alison 
Hartley (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stuart Robinson (Head of Business 
Development and Improvement) (for minute items 
43 and 44), Mike James (Communications and 
Marketing Manager) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

NOTE: Only minute numbers 43 and 44 are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 16 October 2019. Decisions not called 
in may be implemented from Thursday 17 October 2019. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

 
41 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 5th 

September 2019. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 
5th September 2019 for signing by the Chair.  

 
 

42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

43 SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2017-
2020 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which outlined the progress 
against the Selby District Council equality objectives 2017-2020.  
 
A query was raised regarding the figures around the gender pay 
gap. The Head of Business Development and Improvement 
explained that gender pay gap was different to equal pay as it 
related to the average wage for one gender compared to another. 
An additional query was raised regarding whether an action plan 
was required on this issue. The Chief Executive explained that the 
action plan would look to address the balance. 
 
A query was raised regarding the 16.5% figure relating to residents 
with a long term health problem and/or disability and whether this 
figure included people of working age. It was agreed that this would 
be clarified along with how the Council compared in this area to 
other authorities in North Yorkshire.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the achievements against the Equality 
Objectives.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

To ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector 
Equality Duty. To update the Executive on progress made against 
the Equality Objectives. 

 
44 DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2030 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the report which outlined an 

Page 2



Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

update on the development of the next Council Plan, specifically the 
draft council priorities, objectives and headline priority actions for 
2020-30, and sought Executive permission to consult stakeholders 
on the draft proposals.  
 
Concern was raised at the apparent declining performance of the 
current Monday street market in Selby compared to how it used to 
contribute to the local economy in the 
[...]
mic Regeneration and 

Place 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: An update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), S106 Obligations 
and recent changes to relevant legislation 
 
Summary:  
 
The Council has had CIL in place since January 2016 and is now starting to build up 
a significant pot of money which will be used to fund new infrastructure which is 
necessary to support new development in the District. This report provides 
information on the CIL receipts currently being held and how S106 obligations are 
utilised. The report also provides information on changes to CIL which came into 
force on the 1st September. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That Members note the updates on CIL income, S106 obligations and the 
changes to CIL. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Report provides information on the current S106 and CIL receipts held by the 
Council and provides an updated on the new CIL Regulations came into force on 1st 
September 2019. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  CIL was formally adopted by Selby District Council on 1st January 2016, 

following public examination. The CIL has established 3 housing development 
charging zones of £10/£35/£50sqm with £110sqm for supermarkets and 
£60sqm for retail warehouses. The rates are based on a detailed analysis of 
up to date viability evidence. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1.2 Funds raised via the Levy can only be spent on ‘strategic infrastructure’ which 
includes transport, flood defences, schools, health and social care facilities, 
cultural and sport facilities as well as the maintenance and improvement of 
facilities affected by development.  

 
1.3 Section 106 obligations are private agreements made between the local 

authority and developers to make development acceptable. Unlike CIL, S106 
planning obligations must be directly relevant to the proposed development. 
Until recently there were restrictions, which meant that S106 obligations could 
not be “po
[...]

Assessment and recommend these draft documents are released for 
consultation. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation: 
 
The Council, as the Local Planning Authority, has a statutory duty to have in place a 
Statement of Community Involvement and for this to be reviewed at least every five 
years.  The 2007 Statement of Community Involvement is out of date and not based 
on current legislation and best practice in terms of engagement and consultation with 
the planning system.  A revised and updated Statement of Community Involvement 
is needed to ensure that the Council fulfils the requirements of the relevant planning 
legislation.  

 
   

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.  Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Statement of Community Involvement is the Council’s statutory planning 

document that sets out how the Council will meet the statutory requirements 
for engagement and consultation in the Planning System.   

 
1.2 Since the existing Selby District Council Statement of Community Involvement 

was adopted in December 2007 there have been numerous changes to 
legislation and guidance.  Most importantly the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2017 set out a 
requirement for Statements of Community Involvement to be reviewed every 5 
years starting from the date of adoption.  An updated Statement of 
Community Involvement is needed to ensure that: 

 
a) This statutory document remains up to date, appropriate and 

relevant, and   
 

b) The Council is not open to potential financial risks, costs and legal 
challenges with respect to engagement and consultation in the 
planning system.  

  
2.   Draft Statement of Community Involvement (2019) 

  Main Changes to the Statement of Community Involvement 
 
2.1 The draft Statement of Community Involvement (2019) does not commit the 

Council into carrying out any additional consultation and engagement beyond 
the current legal requirements of planning legislation and regulations. 
[...]
n accordance 
with the arrangements that were originally in place. Accordingly there are no direct 
financial implications as a result of this recommendation. Selby’s Audit and 
Governance Committee has been consulted on the proposal and was supportive of 
the recommendation. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that Scarborough Borough Council be re-admitted to Veritau 
North Yorkshire, subject to obtaining the necessary shareholder approvals and the 
satisfactory conclusion of due diligence checks. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To improve the company’s resilience and efficiency. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 This report seeks shareholder approval for the re-admittance of Scarborough 

Borough Council into Veritau North Yorkshire Ltd. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



1.2 Veritau North Yorkshire (VNY) was established in 2012, as a subsidiary of 
Veritau Ltd. Veritau is wholly owned by North Yorkshire County Council and 
City of York Council. Veritau North Yorkshire was established with Veritau 
holding 50% shareholding and five North Yorkshire district councils equally 
sharing the remaining 50%. 

 
1.3 In 2014, one of those councils, Scarborough Borough Council opted to leave 

the shared service and to instead establish its own in-house team for internal 
audit and fraud services. The council therefore ceased to be a member of 
VNY, with the remaining four districts again equally sharing 50% of the 
company shares. 

 
1.4 As a result of subsequent budget cuts this in-house team has now reduced in 

size and consists of 4 FTE posts including the Head of Internal Audit. The 
programme of work is approximately 500 days per annum. The Head of 
Internal Audit post is also now vacant. The council has recognised that the 
current arrangements are no longer sustainable and has therefore asked to 
be re-admitted to Veritau North Yorkshire. 

 
1.5 Given the original company structure, it is therefore proposed that 

Scarborough Borough Council is re-admitte
[...]
______________________________ 
 

 
Summary:  
 
Section 6 of Selby’s Taxi Licensing Policy (“the Policy”) sets out how the Council 
manages its Hackney Carriage Fleet, by upholding a ratio of 70% wheelchair 
accessible vehicles and 30% non-wheelchair accessible vehicles.  
 
Some concerns have been raised regarding section 6 of the Policy, in particular: 

 The safety standard wheelchair accessible vehicles (“WAV”) in the current 

Policy (which has led to officers proposing that the new Policy includes a new 

definition of a “wheelchair accessible vehicle”  to comply with Equalities Act 

legislation); and 

 The requirement to join a waiting list to change from a hackney carriage WAV 

to a non-WAV , and its administration, including the time frame and 

assessment (Appendix 1&2) 

Therefore an Executive decision is required in respect of suspending Section 6 of the 

Policy pending implementation of the new 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy. 

1. Recommendations:  
 

The Executive to make a decision on whether to suspend the application of 
section 6 of the Policy pending adoption of the revised 2019 Taxi Licensing 
Policy. 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/19/23 

Title:   Proposal to suspend Section 6 of the Taxi Licensing Policy 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



2.  Introduction and background 
 

2.1. The present Policy has been reviewed.  The draft 2019 Taxi Licensing 

Policy version has been consulted upon and is proposed to be put 

before Licensing Committee and then Executive in December 2019. 

2.2. The 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy, if approved, would update wheelchair 

accessibility standards to comply with the Equalities Act legislation. 

The effect of this would be that those wheelchair accessible vehicles 

currently licensed as Hackney Carriage vehicles (HC) would no longer 

meet the requirements to be officially recognised as “Wheelchair 

Accessible” in the 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy, and would instead 

become and be treated as non-wheelchair accessi
[...]
he planned savings and their status can be found in 
Appendix B. 
 
The capital programme is currently forecasting an underspend of (£13.870k); 
(£11.975k) GF and (£1.895k) HRA. In the general fund, the majority relates to the 
removal of any future New Build Projects (Loans to SDHT) in the current year, 
Disabled Facilities Grants and a delay in the procurement of new Microsoft licences 
plus there have been some additional savings made on IT programmes. The HRA is 
principally Roof Replacements, the Kitchen Bathroom & Rewire programme and the 
phasing of the Empty Homes Programme which is expected to deliver over three 
years, with £750k of spend anticipated in this financial year. Headlines can be found 
in the report below with a more detailed analysis in Appendix C. 
 
Programme for Growth is progressing well with projects delivering over multiple 
years. Progress on these projects is shown in Appendix D with an update in the 
report below. 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations: 
 
That the Executive endorse the actions of officers and note the contents of the 
report.  
  
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the Executive in 
order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The revenue budget was approved by Council on 21 February 2019, this 

report and associated appendices present the financial performance as at 30 
September 2019 against the budget. 

 
2.   Main Report 
 

General Fund Revenue 
 

2.1 Details of forecast variances against budget are set out at Appendix A. 
 

General Fund Account – Q2 2019/20 
Budget Forecast  Variance 

£000’s £000’s £000’s 

Corporate SVS & Commissioning 6,738 6,844 106 

Economic Regeneration & Place 4,235 4,305 70 

Corporate (1,335) (1,470) (135) 

Legal & Democratic Services 1,022 1,003 (19) 

Net Service Expenditure 10,660 10,681 21 

Contribution to / from reserves (1,415) (1,502) (87) 

Council Tax (5,
[...]
ficer: Karen Iveson – Chief Finance Officer, S151 

____________________________________                     ____________________________ 

 
Title: Treasury Management – Quarterly Update Q2 2019/20 
 
Summary:  
 

This report reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity (Treasury 
Management) for the period 1st April to 30th September 2019 (Q2) and presents 
performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
 
Investments – On average the Council’s investments totalled £61.3m over the first 
2 quarters at an average rate of 0.93% and earned interest of ££285kk (£197k 
allocated to the General Fund; £88k allocated to the HRA) which was £67k above 
the year to date budget. Whilst cash balances are expected to reduce over the 
year, should interest rates remain static, forecast returns could be in the region of 
£540k, a budget surplus of £105k. However a no deal Brexit could lead to a cut in 
the Bank Rate and therefore the position will be kept under review.  
 
In addition to investments held in the NYCC investment pool, the council has 
£4.85m invested in property funds as at 30/09/19 with a net rate of return of 2.71% 
and achieved net income of £39.7k to the end of Q2. 
 
Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £59.3m at 30th September 2019, (£1.6m 
relating to the General Fund; £57.7m relating to the HRA), Interest payments of 
£2.5m are forecast for 2019/20, a saving of £0.3m against budget.  The Council 
had no short term borrowing in place as at 30 September 2019. 
 
Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were not 
breached during this period. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Councillors endorse the actions of officers on the Council’s treasury activities 
for Q2 2019/20 and approve the report. 
 

Page 107

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for recommendation 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Executive is 
required to receive and review regular treasury management monitoring reports. 
 
1.  Introduction an
[...]
e Council 
Lead Officer: Alison Hartley, Solicitor to the Council 
___________                      _____________________________________________________ 

 
 
Title: Change of Appointment to the Ouse and Derwent Internal Drainage 
Board 
 
Summary:  
 
This report proposes a change to the Members appointed to the Ouse and Derwent 

Internal Drainage Board following consultation with the Leader of the Council.  

Recommendations: 
 
To appoint Councillor Tim Grogan onto the Ouse and Derwent Internal 
Drainage Board to replace Councillor Keith Ellis.  
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure the Council is represented on outside bodies as necessary in 2019/20. 

1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Under the current Executive arrangements, the responsibility for appointing 

representatives on Outside Bodies is split between the Executive and the 
Council. Appointing representatives onto the Ouse and Derwent Internal 
Drainage Board is the responsibility of the Executive. 

 
2.   The Report 

 

2.1    Following consultation with the Leader of the Council, it has been proposed 
that Councillor Tim Grogan replace Councillor Keith Ellis on the Ouse and 
Derwent Internal Drainage Board.  

 
2.2 The current membership of the Board is as follows: 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



 First Electoral Division – Ouse and Derwent (11) 
 Councillor Mark Crane 
 Councillor John Cattanach 
 Councillor Keith Ellis 
 Councillor Richard Musgrave 
 (7 vacancies) 
 
 Third Electoral Division – Cliffe (4) 
 
 Jim Deans 
 Councillor Paul Welch 
 Mrs Kay McSherry 
 Councillor Stephanie Duckett 
 
2.3      The Executive is asked to consider the proposed membership change.   
 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 

None – appointments to outside bodies are required to ensure the Council is 
represented on the relevant bodies for 2019/20.  

 
4. Implications  
 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 

There are no specific legal issues 
 

4.2 Financial Implications 
 

Travel expenses may be incurred for Councillors attending meetings. 

5. Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Executive is asked to consider the proposed membership change to the 

Ouse and Derwent Internal Drainage Board.  
 
6. Background Documents 

 
None  

 
7. Appendices 
 
 None 
 

Contact Officer:  
Palbinder Mann 

 Democratic Services Manager 
 pmann@selby.gov.uk 

01757 292207 
 

Page 118

mailto:pmann@selby.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 An update on the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), S106 Obligations and recent changes to relevant legislation
	5 Draft Statement of Community Involvement (2019)
	Appendix A: Draft Statement of Community Involvement (2019)
	Appendix B: Equality, Diversity, and Community Impact Screening

	6 Admittance of Scarborough Borough Council to Veritau North Yorkshire
	7 Proposal to suspend Section 6 of the Taxi Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1: Section 6 of the Taxi Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2: Appendix D to the Taxi Licensing Policy

	8 Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 30th September 2019
	Appendices A to D
	Appendix A - General Fund Summary
	Appendix A - HRA Summary
	Appendix B Planned savings
	Appendix C - Capital Programme 2019 Q2 V2
	Appendix D - P4G Update_v2


	9 Treasury Management Quarterly Update Q2 2019/20
	Appendix A: Prudential Indicators as at 30 September 2019

	10 Change of Appointment to the Ouse and Derwent Internal Drainage Board
	12 Transforming Cities Fund - Selby Proposals
	Appendix A: Consultation Analysis
	Appendix B: Latest Draft Strategic Assessment - Selby
	Appendix C: Potential Governance Structure




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 November 2019 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors T Grogan 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Julie Slatter (Director of Corporate Services & 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Caroline Skelly 
(Planning Policy Manager), Sharon Cousins 
(Licensing Manager), Jade Reynolds (Solicitor), 
Peter Williams (Head of Finance), Julian Rudd 
(Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration), Iain Brown (Economy and 
Infrastructure Manager) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: X 
 

Press: X 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers XXX are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on XXX. Decisions not called in may be implemented 
from XXX.  



Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

 
 
45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
46 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd 

October 2019. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 
3rd October 2019 for signing by the Chair.  

 
47 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
48 AN UPDATE ON THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

(CIL), S106 OBLIGATIONS AND RECENT CHANGES TO 
RELEVANT LEGISLATION 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 
report which outlined information on the current S106 and CIL 
receipts held by the Council and provided an update on the new 
CIL regulations which came into force on 1st September 2019.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that CIL funding could only 
fund strategic infrastructure and that the Council had just over 
£1.9m of CIL receipts to date. 
 
The Executive was informed that as part of the development of the 
new local plan, a new infrastructure delivery plan would be 
developed. Additionally, it was explained that there had been 
changes to CIL regulations and that the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) had confirmed that 
any formula based infrastructure requirements must be sought 
through the CIL mechanism.  
 
In response to a query concerning the comparison between section 
106 and CIL and which was more effective, the Lead Executive 
Member for Place Shaping explained that CIL would be reviewed 
as part of the new local plan process and this would help identify 
whether it was the best method to support the development of 
infrastructure.  
 
A query was raised regarding time limits for spending CIL money. 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that there was no time limit 
to spend the money however Parish Councils had to spend any 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

funding allocated to them within five years.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the updates on CIL income, S106 
obligations and the changes to CIL. 
 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

To provide information on the current S106 and CIL receipts held 
by the Council and provide an update on the new CIL Regulations 
that came into force on 1st September 2019. 

 
49 DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (2019) 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 

report which asked the Executive to consider the content of the 
draft Statement of Community Involvement (2019) and 
accompanying Equalities Impact Screening Assessment and 
recommended these draft documents be released for consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To consider the content of the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement (2019) and 
accompanying Equalities Impact Screening 
Assessment and recommend these draft 
documents are released for consultation. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Council, as the Local Planning Authority, has a statutory duty 
to have in place a Statement of Community Involvement and for this 
to be reviewed at least every five years.  The 2007 Statement of 
Community Involvement is out of date and not based on current 
legislation and best practice in terms of engagement and 
consultation with the planning system.  A revised and updated 
Statement of Community Involvement is needed to ensure that the 
Council fulfils the requirements of the relevant planning legislation.  
 
 

50 ADMITTANCE OF SCARBOROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL TO 
VERITAU NORTH YORKSHIRE 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which recommended the admittance of Scarborough 
Council to Veritau North Yorkshire, subject to obtaining the 
necessary shareholder approvals and the satisfactory conclusion of 
due diligence checks.  
 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that Scarborough Council had previously withdrawn from Veritau 
North Yorkshire however had now expressed a view to re-join. It 
was noted that Scarborough would be paying £10,000 to re-join 
however all authorities in Veritau North Yorkshire would need to 
accept Scarborough re-joining.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve that Scarborough Borough Council be 
re-admitted to Veritau North Yorkshire, subject to 
obtaining the necessary shareholder approvals 
and the satisfactory conclusion of due diligence 
checks. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To improve the company’s resilience and efficiency. 
 
 

51 PROPOSAL TO SUSPEND SECTION 6 OF THE TAXI 
LICENSING POLICY 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which asked the Executive to consider 
suspending section 6 of the Taxi Licensing Policy, pending 
implementation of the new 2019 Taxi Licensing Policy.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the decision to suspend section 6 related to the 70% 
/ 30% split between wheelchair accessible vehicles and non-
wheelchair accessible vehicles pending a new policy being 
adopted.  
 
Councillor Tim Grogan, Member of the Licensing Committee was 
invited to speak on the item and informed the Executive that the 
issue had been discussed at the Licensing Committee. He 
explained that the current 42 wheelchair accessible vehicles in the 
Council’s fleet were not compliant with section 167 of the Equality 
Act and asked that a letter be sent to drivers outlining an option for 
them to move to saloon vehicles. The Lead Executive Member for 
Housing, Health and Culture explained that the report already 
referenced that a letter would be sent.  
 
Discussion took place on getting more certified wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. It was acknowledged it would take a number of 
years to increase the number of such vehicles on the Council’s 
fleet.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To suspend the application of section 6 of the 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

Policy pending adoption of a revised 2019 Taxi 
Licensing Policy. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
Some concerns have been raised regarding section 6 of the Policy, 
in particular: 
 

 The safety standard of wheelchair accessible vehicles 
(“WAV”) in the current Policy not meeting the Equalities Act 
legislation standard; and 

 

 The requirement to join a waiting list to change from a 
hackney carriage WAV to a non-WAV, and its administration, 
including the time frame and assessment. 

 
 

52 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the financial results and budget exceptions to 30th September 2019. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the general fund was indicating an outturn deficit of £298k with 
the majority of this being the result of a shortfall on planning 
savings. It was noted that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
was indicating an outturn surplus of £118k. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers and note the 
contents of the report.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the 
Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 

53 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE Q2 2019/20 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which reviewed the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activity (Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 30th 
September 2019 (Q2) and presents performance against the 
Prudential Indicators.   
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources outlined 
that the Council had earned interest at an average rate of 0.93% 
over the first two quarters. 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

RESOLVED:  
To endorse the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q2 2019/20 and 
approve the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

54 CHANGE OF APPOINTMENT TO THE OUSE AND DERWENT 
INTERNAL DRAINAGE BOARD 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which proposes a 
change to the Members appointed to the Ouse and Derwent 
Internal Drainage Board. 
 
The Executive were supportive of the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To appoint Councillor Tim Grogan onto the Ouse 
and Derwent Internal Drainage Board to replace 
Councillor Keith Ellis.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council is represented on outside bodies as 
necessary in 2019/20. 
 
 

55 PRIVATE SESSION 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the next item due to the nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
56 TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND - SELBY PROPOSALS 

 
 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 

Development presented the report which updated Members 



Executive 
Thursday, 7 November 2019 

regarding the outcome of the recent public and landowner 
consultation about the draft proposals to improve the Selby station 
area and to proceed with the next steps in the Transforming Cities 
Fund (TCF) bidding process. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 To approve the recommendations as outlined in the 

report.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the inclusion of the Selby Station TCF proposals within 
the Leeds City Region Business Case to be submitted to the DfT’s 
Transforming Cities Fund. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.11 pm. 


